J. Org. Chem. 1990,55, 5995-6000 5995
chromatographed by MPLC (25% EtOAc/hexanes) to give 329
mg (85%) of 12 as a light solid, which is recrystallized from
EtzO/pentane: mp 98-100 "C; 'H NMR (CDC1,) 6 10.36 (1, s,
OH), 7.5-7.2 (m, 5,  ArH), 7.07 (dd, 1, Joho = 9 Hz, Jmeh = 3 Hz,
ArH), 6.95 (dd, 1, Joltho = 9 Hz, JH,p = 9 Hz, ArH), 6.86 (dd, 1,
Jmeh = 3 Hz, J H , p  = 17 Hz, ArH), 5.71 (dd, 1, J H ~ , H ~  = J~5 .p  =
5 Hz, OCHAr), 3.9-3.8 (m, 1, NCHCH,), 3.79 (s, 3,0CH3), 2.65

128903-04-8.
Supplementary Material Available: X-ray data for 3 and
4 (25 pages). Ordering information is given on any current
masthead page.
Total Synthesis of L , L - I s o d i t y r o s i n e  and Isodityrosine-Derived Agents:
K-13, OF4949-111, and OF4949-IV
Dale L. Boger* and Daniel Yohannes'
Departments of Chemistry and Medicinal Chemistry Purdue University, West Lajayette, Indiana, 47907
Received M a y  25, 1990
Full details of the development of reaction conditions for implementation of an activated Ullmann condensation
reaction that may be conducted without amino acid racemization and that have proven suitable for incorporation
of the selectively protected catechol of functionalized L-Dopa derivatives are described. The application of this
procedure in the total synthesis of L,L-iscdityrosine (15), K-13 (I), and OF4949-III/OF4949-IV (4/5) is detailed.
Full details of a study of the macrocyclization reaction required for formation of the 17-membered tripeptides
incorporating a diary1 ether linked meta- and paracyclophane structural subunit are provided and illustrate that
the cyclization in route to K-13/OF4949-1- OF4949-IV is optimally conducted on substrates bearing a carbamate
derivative of the C-15/C-9 amine and a C-4 free phenol with C1l-N1o/C1o-N1l amide bond closure.
Introduction
K-13 ( I ) ,  an isodityrosine-derived cyclic tripeptide iso-
l abd  from Micromonospora halophytica SSP. exilisia K-13
and identified by spectroscopic and chemical degradative
studies.* has been shown to be a Dotent. noncomDetitive
now including OF4949-I - OF4949-IV (2-5),*13 potent
inhibitors of aminopeptidase B with confirmed immuno-
potentiating and antitumor properties isolated from Pen-
icillium rugulosum, piperazinomycin (61,'"'' and the bi-
inhibitor of angiotensin I converting enzyme (Im = 0.17
pg/mL, Ki = 0.35 pM) and weak inhibitor of amino-
peptidase B.3 Consequently K-134* represents the newest
addition to a class of isodityr~sine-derived~~~ cyclic peptides
(1) Purdue University Cancer Center Graduate Fellow (1988-89).
(2) K-13 structure determination: Yasuzawa, T.; Shirahata, K.; Sano,
H. J .  Antibiot. 1987, 40, 455.
(3) K-13 fermentation, isolation, and biological properties: Kase, H.;
Kaneko, M.; Yamada, K. J. Antibiot. 1987, 40, 450.
(4) K-13 total synthesis: Nishiyama, S.; Suzuki, Y.; Yamamura, S.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1989, 30, 379.
(5) K-13 and OF4949-111 total synthesis: Evans, D. A,; Ellman, J. A.
J .  Am. Chem. SOC. 1989, 111, 1063.
(6) K-13 total synthesis: Boger, D. L.; Yohannes, D. J .  Org. Chem.
1989,54, 2498.
( 7 )  Isodityrosine: Fry, S. C. Biochem. J .  1982,204,449. Cooper, J. B.;
Varner, J. E. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 1983, 112, 161.
(8) (a) Isodityrosine synthesis: Boger, D. L.; Yohannes, D. Tetrahe-
dron Lett. 1989, 30, 2053. (b) Jung, M. E.; Jachiet, D.; Rohloff, J. C.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1989, 30, 4211.
(9) OF4949-I - OF4949-IV structure elucidation: Sano, S.; Ikai, K.;
Katayama, K.; Takesako, K.; Nakamura, T.; Obayashi, A.; Ezure, Y.;
Enomoto, H. J.  Antibiot. 1986,39, 1685. OF4949-I-OF4949-IV fermen-